The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Stock Code: 0017)



(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 0917)

DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE 13.09 OF THE LISTING RULES

The NWCL Group (being New World China Land Limited ("NWCL") and/or its subsidiaries) has been negotiating with a company whose shares are listed on the Shenzhen Stock Exchange ("Shenzhen Company") and its shareholders and creditors (which are independent third parties of NWCL and its holding company, New World Development Company Limited ("New World Development")) regarding a possible acquisition by the NWCL Group of certain interests in the Shenzhen Company.

The negotiations are on-going. No formal agreement has been entered into by the NWCL Group. NWCL and New World Development will issue an announcement in this regard, if and when a formal agreement has been entered into, pursuant to the Listing Rules.

The potential transaction may or may not take place. Shareholders and potential investors of NWCL and New World Development should exercise caution when dealing in the securities of **NWCL** and New World Development.

By order of the Board of **New World Development Company Limited** Leung Chi-kin, Stewart Company Secretary

By order of the Board of **New World China Land Limited** Ngan Man-ying, Lynda Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 25th January 2008

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of New World Development comprises (a) six executive directors, namely, Dato' Dr. Cheng Yu-tung, Dr. Cheng Kar-shun, Henry, Dr. Sin Wai-kin, David, Mr. Liang Chong-hou, David, Mr. Leung Chi-kin, Stewart and Mr. Cheng Chi-kong, Adrian; (b) five non-executive directors, namely, Lord Sandberg, Michael, Mr. Cheng Yue-pui, Mr. Cheng Kar-shing, Peter, Mr. Chow Kwai-cheung, and Mr. Liang Cheung-biu, Thomas and (c) four independent non-executive directors, namely, Mr. Yeung Ping-leung, Howard, Dr. Cha Mou-sing, Payson (alternate director to Dr. Cha Mou-sing, Payson: Mr. Cha Mou-zing, Victor), Mr. Ho Hau-hay, Hamilton and Mr. Lee Luen-wai, John.

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of NWCL comprises (a) nine executive directors, namely, Dr. Cheng Kar-shun, Henry, Mr. Doo Wai-hoi, William, Mr. Cheng Kar-shing, Peter, Mr. Cheng Chi-kong, Adrian, Mr. Leung Chi-kin, Stewart, Mr. Chow Kwai-cheung, Mr. Chow Yu-chun, Alexander, Mr. Fong Shing-kwong, Michael and Ms. Ngan Man-ying, Lynda; (b) a non-executive director, namely, Mr. Fu Sze-shing; and (c) three independent non-executive directors, namely, Mr. Cheng Wai-chee, Christopher, Mr. Tien Pei-chun, James and Mr. Lee Luen-wai, John.